capital, it was also envisaged that Daikin Japan, on becoming the majority shareholder, could provide
financial support as well as liberal trade credit terms. In April that same year, Chong sold his 250,000
shares in Daikin Singapore to one Sim Boon Woo (“Sim”) who was CJN’s friend.

7   On 15 July 1981, an Extraordinary General Meeting was held in which Daikin Singapore’s
shareholders voted to increase the company’s share capital. The existing shareholders were offered
shares (800,000 in total) pro rata to their existing shareholdings. The shareholders (save for Daikin
Japan), by agreement, declined to take up any of these shares. While the evidence on this was not
consistent, the Judge found that there was such an understanding among the other shareholders not
to take up their entitlement. Viewing the entire circumstances then, we thought the Judge was
justified in making that finding. Daikin Japan accordingly acquired all 800,000 shares. Following this
change, the shareholding structure in Daikin Singapore became as follows:

 Before Daikin Japan acquired majority
stake

After Daikin Japan acquired majority stake

Version No 0: 25 Aug 2009 (00:00 hrs)

Shareholder Number
of
shares

% shareholdingNumber of
shares

% shareholding

CJN and
affiliates

CJN 255,000 15.9375 255,000 10.625

Chuas Investment
Pte Ltd

95,000 5.9375 95,000 3.96

Robert Chua 15,000 0.9375 15,000 0.625

Chua Teck Meng 15,000 0.9375 15,000 0.625

Goh and
affiliates

Goh 90,000 5.625 90,000 3.75

Eng Wah Theatres
Organisation Pte
Ltd

30,000 1.875 30,000 1.25

Kin Wah Co (Pte)
Ltd

375,000 23.4375 375,000 15.625

Sim Boon Woo 250,000 15.625 250,000 10.42

Daikin Japan 475,000 29.6875 1,275,000 53.125

8   After Daikin Japan’s subscription of the additional 800,000 shares, the shareholding of CJN and
his affiliates was (in round numbers) reduced from 24% to 16% and that for Goh and his affiliates,
from 31% to 21%. Daikin Japan, with a 53% stake, had thus assumed majority control. It then
appointed nominees as Managing Director (“the nominee MD”) and sales Director (“the nominee Sales
Director”). The nominee MD was made a mandatory cheque signatory to Daikin Singapore’s cheques.
Daikin Japan also took over the responsibility of procuring financing for Daikin Singapore. However, CJN
and his two sons, Robert Chua and Chua Teck Meng (the 4th defendant in the Suit), continued to